been completed and Bristol-Myers Squibb has determined the final purchase price for Celgene and has completed the
valuation studies necessary to finalize the required purchase price allocations and if Bristol-Myers Squibb identifies
any additional necessary conforming accounting policy changes outside of the ones provided in the accompanying
notes. There can be no assurance that such finalization will not result in material changes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any expected cost savings,
operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the Celgene
merger, any termination, restructuring or other costs to integrate the operations of Bristol-Myers Squibb and Celgene
or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements.

60

Edgar Filing: BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO - Form 424B3

123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(dollars in millions)

Historical

Bristol-
Myers
Squibb

Celgene
after

reclassification
(Note 4)

Celgene
merger

adjustments
(Note 6) Notes

Celgene
merger
financing

adjustments
(Note 6) Notes

Pro
forma

combined
company

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 5,408 $ 2,480 $ (35,415 ) (a),(i),(j) $ 32,632 (l),(m) $ 5,105
Marketable securities 1,422 1,898 — — 3,320
Receivables 5,871 2,120 — — 7,991
Inventories 1,282 510 2,950 (f) — 4,742
Prepaid expenses and
other 886 819 — — 1,705
Total Current Assets 14,869 7,827 (32,465 ) 32,632 22,862
Property, plant and
equipment 5,092 1,313 — — 6,405
Goodwill 6,686 8,004 15,774 — 30,464
Other intangible assets 1,107 16,342 65,638 (e) — 83,087
Deferred income taxes 1,627 — 530 (h),(i),(j) 129 (m) 2,287
Marketable securities 2,017 — — — 2,017
Other assets 2,336 729 (4 ) (g) — 3,061
Total Assets $ 33,734 $ 34,215 $ 49,473 $ 32,761 $ 150,183

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Short–term debt
obligations $ 1,620 $ 502 $ (4 ) (g) $ 26,216 (l),(m) $ 28,334
Accounts payable 1,773 292 — — 2,065
Accrued liabilities 5,853 2,705 — — 8,558
Deferred income 93 79 — — 172
Income taxes payable 355 105 — — 460
Total Current
Liabilities 9,694 3,683 (4 ) 26,216 39,589
Deferred income 486 74 — — 560
Income taxes payable 3,112 2,451 — — 5,563
Deferred income taxes — 2,811 15,879 (h) — 18,690

Edgar Filing: BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO - Form 424B3

124

Pension and other
liabilities 1,005 594 2,757 (c) — 4,356
Long-term debt 5,687 19,742 (424 ) (g) 6,990 (l),(m) 31,995
Total Liabilities $ 19,984 $ 29,355 $ 18,209 $ 33,206 $ 100,753

EQUITY
Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock 221 10 60 (b),(k) — 291
Capital in excess of par
value of stock 2,029 14,756 21,511 (b),(d),(k) — 38,296
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (2,326 ) (77 ) 77 (k) — (2,326 )
Retained earnings 33,292 16,486 (16,698 ) (i),(j),(k) (445 ) (m) 32,635
Less cost of treasury
stock (19,576 ) (26,315 ) 26,315 (k) — (19,576 )
Total Shareholders’
Equity 13,640 4,860 31,264 (445 ) 49,319
Noncontrolling interest 110 — — — 110
Total Equity 13,750 4,860 31,264 (445 ) 49,429
Total Liabilities and
Equity $ 33,734 $ 34,215 $ 49,473 $ 32,761 $ 150,183
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.
Amounts may not add due to rounding.

61

Edgar Filing: BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO - Form 424B3

125

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS/(LOSS)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Bristol-
Myers
Squibb

Celgene
after

reclassification
(Note 4)

Juno
after

reclassification
(Note
8)

Juno
acquisition

and
financing

adjustments
(Note
10) Notes

Pro
forma
Celgene
and
Juno

Celgene
merger

adjustments
(Note 7) Notes

Celgene
merger
financing

adjustments
(Note
7) Notes

Pro
forma

combined
company

Net product
sales $ 15,866 $ 11,258 $ —$ — $ 11,258 $ — $ — $ 27,124
Alliance and
other revenues 722 15 28 (18 ) (a) 25 — — 747
Total Revenues 16,588 11,273 28 (18 ) 11,283 — — 27,871

Cost of
products sold 4,857 685 — — 685 6,113 (b) — 11,655
Marketing,
selling and
administrative 3,215 2,400 29 (196 ) (c) 2,233 — — 5,448
Research and
development 4,965 4,638 79 (290 )(a),(b),(c) 4,427

Edgar Filing: BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO - Form 424B3

126